# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 260

Doings of town, made valid.

#### Chapter 260.

An Act to legalize the calling of the annual town meeting in the town of Webster, in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The warning and calling of the annual town meeting in the town of Webster, held March ninth, eighteen hundred and ninety-one, so far as relates to the informality or insufficiency of the copies of the warrant therefor posted by the constable of said town, are hereby made legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891,

#### Chapter 261.

An Act to increase the capital stock of the Camden and Rockport Electric Light Company, and to confirm and make valid the acts and votes of the stockholders of said corporation in issuing the bonds of the same.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section five of chapter three hundred and ninety-five of private and special laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, is hereby amended by striking out the word "twenty," in the third line, and inserting in the place thereof the word 'fifty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 5, ch. 395, Special Laws of 1889, amended.

'SECT. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be twelve thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and may be increased to fifty thousand dollars by a vote of the stockholders.'

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. All the acts and doings of the stockholders of said corporation in issuing bonds for the construction and enlargement of its plant and works, to the amount of twenty thousand dollars, and securing the same by mortgage or deed of trust upon the franchise, property and estate of said corporation are hereby confirmed and declared legal and valid, so far as the same appears on record and conforms to the charter of the company.

Acts of stockholders, made valid.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1891.